

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS and STATE OF
OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. A. No: 4:23-cv-00066-Y

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Texas and Oklahoma have standing to bring this lawsuit. 6

A. Texas and Oklahoma are entitled to special solicitude when it comes to standing...... 6

B. Texas and Oklahoma have sufficiently pleaded injury-in-fact...... 8

C. Texas and Oklahoma have met the other standing requirements...... 13

D. Texas and Oklahoma’s case is ripe. 14

II. The Defendants’ denial of the rulemaking petition was arbitrary and capricious. 15

A. The Defendants’ denial of the petition for rulemaking was arbitrary and capricious...... 16

B. The challenged definitions violate the delegation doctrine...... 19

 1. The definitions are unlawful delegations because the Defendants lack specific authorization from Congress...... 20

 2. The definitions are unlawful because the Defendants exercise no ‘meaningful oversight’ over the WHO...... 21

 3. The Defendants mischaracterize the three definitions as discretionary...... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)14

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)20

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. P.R., ex rel., Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)7

Anderson v. Sch. Bd. of Madison Cty.,
517 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2008)14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)6

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)5

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)8

Calhoun v. Hargrove,
312 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2002)6

Children’s Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.,
546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021)20

Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. FDA,
849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)16

Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) 12-13

Cornerstone Christian Schs. v. Univ. Interscholastic League,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)6

Culbertson v. Lykos,
790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015)6

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)13

Davis v. Federal Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)9

Field v. Clark,
143 U.S. 649 (1892)19

Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy,
783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015).....16

Johnson v. Johnson,
385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....6

Kentucky v. Biden,
23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....13

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.,
476 U.S. 355 (1986).....20

Louisiana v. Becerra,
577 F.Supp.3d 483 (W.D. La 2022) 8, 13

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....6, 7, 13, 16

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015).....16

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....16

NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
520 F.2d 432 (D.C. Cir. 1975)19

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....16

Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Black,
53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022).....21

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....14

New York v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
589 F.3d 551 (2d Cir. 2009)12

Roark & Hardee LP v. City of Austin,
522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008).....14

Sidag Aktiengesellschaft v. Smoked Foods Prod. Co.,
960 F.2d 564 (5th Cir. 1992).....22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 6, 8

State v. Biden,
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021).....13

Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....9

Tercero v. Tex. Southmost Coll. Dist.,
 989 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2021).....15

Tex. Indep. Producers & Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005).....14

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....13

Texas v. United States,
 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....9

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 7, 8

Texas v. United States,
 787 F.3d 733, 749 (5th Cir. 2015)13

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....6

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....6

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001)24

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C.,
 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)20

United States v. Brockway,
 769 F.2d 263 (5th Cir. 1985).....22

United States v. Schmidt,
 623 F.3d 257, 265 (5th Cir. 2010)21

United States v. Woods,
 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....21

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(e).....7

5 U.S.C. § 7067

42 U.S.C. § 264(a)2, 11, 21

42 U.S.C. § 264(b) 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 264(d) 12, 21
 21 O.S. § 48-1195..... 8
 63 O.S. § 1-504..... 8
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 81.001 *et seq.*..... 8
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 121.024..... 8
 Tex. Health & Safety Code § 122.005-006..... 8

Other Authorities

Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) Situation Report – 43,
 WHO, (Mar. 3, 2020)..... 5
 Joyce Hackel, *A future pandemic is ‘almost guaranteed,’ Fauci says*,
 THE WORLD (May 21, 2021)..... 9
 Salvatore Babones, *Yes, Blame WHO for Its Disastrous Coronavirus Response*,
 FOREIGN POLICY (May 27, 2020) 5
 Tom Frieden, *Will We Be Ready for the Next Pandemic?*
 THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Feb. 12, 2021)..... 9
 Wendy E. Parmet & Michael S. Sinha, *Covid-19—The Law and Limits of Quarantine*,
 NEW ENGLAND J. MED. (Apr. 9, 2020) 2
 WHO, Int’l Health Regulations 12, Art. 6
 (3d Ed. 2005)..... 22
 WHO, Int’l Health Regulations 14, Art. 12
 (3d Ed. 2005)..... 23
 WHO, Int’l Health Regulations 14, Art. 15 & 16
 (3d Ed. 2005)..... 23
 Yu-Jie Chen & Jerome A. Cohen, *Why Does the WHO Exclude Taiwan?*,
 COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS (Apr. 9, 2020)..... 5

Rules

42 C.F.R. § 70.1 3, 10, 11, 14, 18, 22, 23

Regulations

82 Fed. Reg. 6890 (Jan. 19, 2017)..... 10
 82 Fed. Reg. 6905 (Jan. 19, 2017) 2, 17
 82 Fed. Reg. 6916 (Jan. 19, 2017) 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 119
